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Registering an LLP in South Africa as an
External Company

South African law does not provide for limited liability
partnerships (LLP) formed under statute, such as

in other countries. Partnerships in South Africa are
merely contracts under common law and are not
regulated by specific pieces of legislation in the same
way that close corporations, companies and trusts are.
Partnerships are also not regarded as legal or juristic
persons. A question then arises: can and should an LLP
incorporated in a foreign country be registered as an
external company in South Africa where it undertakes
activities in South Africa?
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South African law does not provide
for limited liability partnerships
(LLP) formed under statute, such as
in other countries. Partnerships in
South Africa are merely contracts
under common law and are not
regulated by specific pieces of
legislation in the same way that
close corporations, companies and
trusts are. Partnerships are also not

regarded as legal or juristic persons.

A question then arises: can and
should an LLP incorporated in a
foreign country be registered as an
external company in South Africa
where it undertakes activities in
South Africa?

To answer this question, one would
have to consider the definition of
‘external company” as provided for

in the Companies Act 71 of 2008
(Companies Act). External companies
are provided for in section 23 of

the Companies Act. In terms of
section 1 of the Companies Act,

an external company is a foreign
company that is carrying on business
or non-profit activities within South
Africa. A foreign company in terms

of section 1 of the Companies Act is
an entity incorporated outside South
Africa, irrespective of whether itis a
profit or non-profit entity carrying on
business or non-profit activities within
South Africa.

If one considers the definition of
“foreign company”, it refers to an
“entity” that is "incorporated” in a
foreign country. Therefore, a foreign
company for purposes of section 23
would have to be a juristic person
or body corporate (i.e. an entity

that is recognised as a person in the
jurisdiction in which it is registered).
It follows then that if an LLP is like a
common law partnership in South
Africa, with no separate legal identity
from its partners, then the LLP

will not fall within the definition of
“foreign company” in terms of the
Companies Act.

By way of illustration, the concept

of an LLP was introduced in the

UK in terms of the Limited Liability
Partnerships Act 2000 (LLP Act). In
terms of the LLP Act, an LLP is a body
corporate (with a legal personality
separate from that of its members)
which is formed and incorporated
under the LLP Act. Since an LLP (in
terms of the laws of the UK) is a legal
entity with its own personality (i.e.

it can sue and be sued in its own
name), it would therefore fall within
the definition of “foreign company” in
terms of the South African Companies
Act and must be registered as an

external company if it conducts
business here. In other jurisdictions,
such as in Queensland, Australia, LLPs
are not bestowed a legal personality
of their own as certain partners are
liable for the liabilities of the LLP

and, accordingly, they would not

be “entities”.

An LLP falling within the definition of
“foreign company” would be required
to register as an external company
with the Companies and Intellectual
Property Commission if it intends

to conduct business or within 20
business days of first beginning to
conduct business in South Africa.
Section 23 of the Companies Act

lists the following activities which

will not, on their own, be regarded as
conducting a business in South Africa:

e holding a meeting or meetings of
the shareholders or board of the
foreign company, or otherwise
conducting the internal affairs of
the company;
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o establishing or maintaining any
bank or other financial accounts;

o establishing or maintaining offices
or agencies for the transfer,
exchange or registration of the
foreign company’'s own securities;

e creating or acquiring any debts,
mortgages or security interests in
any property;

e securing or collecting any debt, or
enforcing any mortgage or security
interest; and

e acquiring any interest in
any property.

However, if a number of the activities
listed above are conducted in South
Africa, one may need to consider if
the LLP would need to register as an
external company. On the other hand,
the mere entering into contracts

of employment in South Africa
requires that an entity register as an
external company.

It is important to note that the
branch of an LLP that is registered
as an external company will not
be considered a separate legal
entity but an extension of the LLP
in South Africa. The LLP would
remain one and the same legal
entity registered in South Africa
and in its place of incorporation.

It would not have a Companies
Act-regulated board of directors
in South Africa, nor would the LLP
have a separate existence from its
foreign operations. Should the LLP
registered as an external company
be sued in South Africa, the LLP

in its place of incorporation itself
would be sued. Similarly, should the
LLP be deregistered in its place of
incorporation, the branch in South
Africa would be deregistered too.
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ranked our Corporate & Commercial practice
in Band 1: corporate M&A and in Band 2 capital
markets: Debt and capital markerts: equity.
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Sammy Ndolo ranked by CHAMBERS GLOBAL 2022

TOP RANKED
Chambers

\ ’
X Global 8
-, 20.22 <

Cliffe Dekker Hofmeyr

CORPORATE & COMMERCIAL ALERT | 3




OUR TEAM

For more information about our Corporate & Commercial practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

\ A

Willem Jacobs

Practice Head & Director:
Corporate & Commercial

T +27 (0)11 562 1555

M +27 (0)83 326 8971

E willem jacobs@cdhlegal.com

David Thompson

Deputy Practice Head & Director:

Corporate & Commercial
T +27(0)21 481 6335
M +27 (0)82 882 5655

E david.thompson@cdhlegal.com

Sammy Ndolo
Managing Partner | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E sammy.ndolo@cdhlegal.com

Roelof Bonnet

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)11 562 1226

M +27 (0)83 325 2185

E roelof.bonnet@cdhlegal.com

Tessa Brewis

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)21 481 6324

M +27 (0)83 717 9360

E tessa.brewis@cdhlegal.com

Etta Chang

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)11 562 1432

M +27 (0)72 879 1281

E etta.chang@cdhlegal.com

Vivien Chaplin

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T 427 (0)11 562 1556

M +27 (0)82 411 1305

E vivien.chaplin@cdhlegal.com

Clem Daniel

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)11 562 1073

M +27 (0)82 418 5924

E clem.daniel@cdhlegal.com

Jenni Darling

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)11 562 1878

M +27 (0)82 826 9055

E jenni.darling@cdhlegal.com

André de Lange

Sector Head: Agriculture, Aquaculture
& Fishing Sector

Director: Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)21 405 6165

M +27 (0)82 781 5858

E andre.delange@cdhlegal.com

Andrew Giliam

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)21 481 6363

M +27 (0)83 359 7069

E andrew.giliam@cdhlegal.com

John Gillmer

Joint Sector Head: Private Equity
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T +27(0)21 405 6004

M +27 (0)82 330 4902

E john.gillmer@cdhlegal.com

lan Hayes

Director:

Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)11 562 1593

M +27 (0)83 326 4826

E ian.hayes@cdhlegal.com

Peter Hesseling

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)21 405 6009

M +27 (0)82 883 3131

E peter.hesseling@cdhlegal.com

Quintin Honey

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27 (0)11 562 1166

M +27 (0)83 652 0151

E quintin.honey@cdhlegal.com

Brian Jennings

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)11 562 1866

M +27 (0)82 787 9497

E brian.jennings@cdhlegal.com

Rachel Kelly

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27 (0)11 562 1165

M +27 (0)82 788 0367

E rachel.kelly@cdhlegal.com

Yaniv Kleitman

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)11 562 1219

M +27 (0)72 279 1260

E yaniv.kleitman@cdhlegal.com

Justine Krige

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)21 481 6379

M +27 (0)82 479 8552

E justine.krige@cdhlegal.com

Johan Latsky

Executive Consultant:
Corporate & Commercial

T +27 (0)11 562 1149

M +27 (0)82 554 1003

E johan.latsky@cdhlegal.com

Nkcubeko Mbambisa

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)21 481 6352

M +27 (0)82 058 4268

E nkcubeko.mbambisa@cdhlegal.com




OUR TEAM

For more information about our Corporate & Commercial practice and services in South Africa and Kenya, please contact:

William Midgley

Sector Head: Commercial Real Estate
Director: Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)11 562 1390

M +27 (0)82 904 1772

E william.midgley@cdhlegal.com

Tessmerica Moodley

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)21 481 6397

M +27 (0)73 401 2488

E tessmerica.moodley@cdhlegal.com

Anita Moolman

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)11 562 1376

M +27 (0)72 252 1079

E anita.moolman@cdhlegal.com

Wayne Murray

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)21 405 6018

M +27 (0)79 691 0137

E wayne.murray@cdhlegal.com

Francis Newham

Executive Consultant:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)21 481 6326

M +27 (0)82 458 7728

E francis.newham@cdhlegal.com

Verushca Pillay

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)11 562 1800

M +27 (0)82 579 5678

E verushca.pillay@cdhlegal.com

David Pinnock

Joint Sector Head: Private Equity
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T 427 (0)11 562 1400

M +27 (0)83 675 2110

E david.pinnock@cdhlegal.com

Allan Reid

Joint Sector Head: Mining & Minerals
Director: Corporate & Commercial

T +27 (0)11 562 1222

M +27 (0)82 854 9687

E allan.reidacdhlegal.com

Jess Reid

Director:

Corporate & Commercial
T +27(0)11 562 1128

M +27 (0)83 571 6987

E jess.reid@acdhlegal.com

Megan Rodgers

Sector Head: Oil & Gas

Director: Corporate & Commercial
T +27 (0)21 481 6429

M +27 (0)79 877 8870

E megan.rodgers@cdhlegal.com

Ludwig Smith

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27 (0)11 562 1500

M +27 (0)79 877 2891

E ludwig.smith@cdhlegal.com

Tamarin Tosen

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)11 562 1310

M +27 (0)72 026 3806

E tamarin.tosen@cdhlegal.com

Roxanna Valayathum

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27 (0)11 562 1122

M +27 (0)72 464 0515

E roxanna.valayathum@cdhlegal.com

Roux van der Merwe

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)11 562 1199

M +27 (0)82 559 6406

E roux.vandermerwe@cdhlegal.com

Andrew van Niekerk

Head: Projects & Infrastructure
Director: Corporate & Commercial
T +27(0)21 481 6491

M +27 (0)76 371 3462

E andrew.vanniekerk@cdhlegal.com

Charl Williams

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)21 405 6037

M +27 (0)82 829 4175

E charl.wiliams@cdhlegal.com

Njeri Wagacha
Partner | Kenya
T +254 731 086 649
+254 204 409 918
+254 710 560 114
E njeriwagacha@cdhlegal.com

Christelle Wood

Director:

Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)11 562 1372

M +27 (0)83 498 2850

E christelle.wood@cdhlegal.com

Emma Hewitt

Practice Development Director:
Corporate & Commercial

T +27(0)11 562 1635

E emma.hewitt@cdhlegal.com




BBBEE STATUS: LEVEL ONE CONTRIBUTOR
Our BBBEE verification is one of several components of our transformation strategy and we continue to seek
ways of improving it in a meaningful manner.
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will accept no responsibility for any actions taken or not taken on the basis of this publication.
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